
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 
Putting our residents first 

   

NOTICE OF 
HEARING 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Councillor Peter Smallwood OBE 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 

Tuesday, 12 August 2025 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 

represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 14 AUGUST 
2025 
 

 

Time: 14:00 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8 
1UW 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

If this is a public hearing, then the 
public and press are welcome to 
attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Wednesday, 30 July 2025 

 Contact: Anisha Teji  
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting  
(if a public meeting only) 
 
If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can 
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or 
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media 
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any 
individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the 
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s pass. 
You will then be directed to the Committee Room.  
 

Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 

Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest FIRE 
EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a 
Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued 
via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, 
should make their way to the signed refuge locations. 

 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

Hearing Protocol 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

5   Application for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence for Pepe's Piri Piri, 3 
Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, 
Uxbridge 

Hillingdon East 14:00 
 

3 - 44 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Introduction by the Regulatory 
Services/Licensing Officer 

The Council’s Regulatory Services/Licensing 
Officer will introduce the report and will outline the 
matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any 
relevant background information. The Sub-
Committee may ask questions of the officer. 
 

Responsible  
Authorities (if present) 

Responsible Authorities will be invited to address 
the Sub-Committee and will be allowed sufficient 
time. The Sub-Committee may ask questions of 
the Responsible Authorities. 

The Applicant / Licence 
Holder 

The Applicant, licence holder or the person 
representing him/her will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee. They will be allowed sufficient 
time to present his/her case. The Sub-Committee 
may ask questions.   

Other Parties  
(residents etc…) 

Other parties will be invited to address the Sub-
Committee. Where there are a number of parties 
making similar representations the Chairman will 
expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to 
make the representations and all will be allowed 
sufficient time. The Sub-Committee may ask 
questions of the Other Parties. 

 DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman will lead the discussion.  This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any 
submissions that have been made to the Sub-Committee. 

Closing remarks from  
each party 

The Chairman will invite the Responsible 
Authorities and Other Parties to make brief 
closing remarks on the application. The Applicant 
/ licence holder makes the final closing remarks.  

Sub-Committee  
deliberates 

The Sub-Committee will remain in the room to 
deliberate and make their decision, with only the 
Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub- Committee 
remaining. All others present will be asked to leave 
the room. If the meeting is being broadcast, any 
filming will be stopped for this part.  
  
 

Chairman announces the 
decision 

 
Parties may return to the room when invited to 
do so and the Chairman will announce the 
decision.  The Chairman will remind the 
Applicant / licence holder that the decision will 
be sent to them in writing. There can be no 
further questions or statements. 

Order of proceedings – applications 
 

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the 
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no 

additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing. 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee – 14 August 2025  
Part I – Public  

Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence for Pepe’s Piri 
Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge 
 

Committee  Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Lois King, Principal Licensing Officer 

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Application form & plan 
Appendix 2 – Representation from Responsible Authority 
Appendix 3 – Representations from Interested Parties (3A – 3B) 
Appendix 4 – Map of the area 
Appendix 5 – Photo of the premises 

   

Ward name  Hillingdon East 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
To consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence in respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 3 
Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge, UB10 0LZ. The application form and plan are appended 
as Appendix 1. Three Representations have been received, one from the Environmental Protection 
Team as a Responsible Authority and two from Interested Parties. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider the application for the grant of a new premises licence 
in respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge, UB10 0LZ. 
 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Licensable Activities 
 
A new premises licence application pursuant to section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 has been made 
by AR&TripleA Limited. The application seeks authorisation for the provision of late-night 
refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23.00 hours to 03:00 hours both indoors and outdoors. 
 
The proposed opening times are Monday to Sunday from 11:00 hours to 03:00 hours 
 
3.2 Description of the premises 
 
The premises is a fast-food outlet selling hot food and non-alcoholic drinks for consumption on and 
off the premises. It is situated in Byron Parade by a busy road (Uxbridge Road) where there are 
several fast-food outlets, a restaurant, several off licences and a bar/restaurant with a shisha lounge 
nearby. 
 
There are residential properties in Star Road and Heath Road and above the parade of shops. 
 
3.3     Other licensed premises nearby 
            

Premises Activities Authorised Hours 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 14 August 2025  
Part I – Public  

Tamara Lounge 
4 Byron Parade 
Uxbridge Road, 
Hillingdon 
UB10 0NA 

The sale by retail of 
alcohol (on & off 
supplies) 
 
The provision of 
regulated entertainment 
being:-   
 
(i) performance of live 
music (indoors ) 
(ii) playing recorded 
music (indoors only) 
(iii) performance of dance 
(indoors)  
(iv) entertainment of a 
similar description 
(indoors only) 
(v) indoor sporting events 
(indoors only) 
 
The provision of late-
night refreshment 
(indoors only) 
 

Sale of Alcohol (on & off supplies) 
& Regulated Entertainment: 
 
Sunday to Wednesday between 
11.00 hours and 23.00 hours 
 

[...]
pening hours 
 
From 10.00 hours until 03.00 hours 
the following day, everyday 

New Moon Pizza 
4 Halls Terrace 
Uxbridge Road 
Hillingdon 
UB10 0NS 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 

 
 

 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 

From 23:00 hours to 02:00 hours the 
following day, everyday 

Opening hours 

From 12:00 hours to 02:00 hours the 
following day, everyday 

Yumchi 
5 Halls Terrace 
Uxbridge Road 
Hillingdon 
UB10 0NS 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 

 
Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 
 
From 23.00 hours to 24.00 hours 
every day 
 
Opening hours 
 
From 12.00 hours to 00.15 hours the 
following day, every day 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee – 14 August 2025  
Part I – Public  

Chicken Cottage 
5A Westbourne 
Parade 
Hillingdon 
UB10 0NY 

Provision of late-night 
refreshment 

Provision of late-night refreshment 
 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 03:00 
 
Opening hours 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 – 03:00 

Dominos 
1 Hillingdon Parade 
Uxbridge Road 
Hillingdon 
UB10 0PE 
 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 
 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 03:00 
the following day 
 
Opening Hours 
 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 03:00 
the following day 

KFC 
8 Whiteleys Parade 
Uxbridge Road 
Hillingdon 
UB10 0PD 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 
 

Provision of Late-Night 
Refreshment 
 
Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0200 
hours the following day 
 
Opening hours 
 
Not restricted 

  
 A map of nearby licensed premises can be found in Appendix 4. 
 
3.4 Operating Schedule and Conditions 
 
Section 18 of the operating schedule of the application in Appendix 1 demonstrates the steps the 
applicant proposes to take to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
           
4.0 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Closing date for representations 
  
12th June 2025 
 
However, it came to the attention of the Licensing Team that the Public Notice, which had been 
displayed at the premises, contained incorrect information in relation to the date b
[...]
.1 A map of the area is attached as Appendix 4. 

 
6.2 A photograph of the premises is attached as Appendix 5. 
 
7.0 OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS 
 
7.1 This is an application for a premises licence for a fast-food outlet selling hot food and non-

alcoholic drinks for consumption on and off the premises that are seeking to be authorised 
for the provision of late-night refreshment Monday to Sunday between the hours of 23:00 and 
03:00 hours. 

 
The premises is situated in Byron Parade by a busy road (Uxbridge Road) where there are 
several fast-food outlets, a restaurant, several off licences and a bar/restaurant with a shisha 
lounge nearby. 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee – 14 August 2025  
Part I – Public  

 
There are residential properties in Star Road and Heath Road and above the parade of shops. 
 
The Licensing Authority has not received any complaints directly about this premises. 
 
There have been no recorded Members Enquiries for this premises. 

 
7.2       The representations received have raised the following issues:  
 

a) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
The Environmental Protection Team manager, Mr Boniface, has stated in his Representation 
that he has visited the premises and undertaken an inspection of their operations and their 
extract system. Having heard a “very loud, intrusive and disturbing noise” from the extraction 
system in the vicinity of Star Road, in the yard area and in the balcony area serving the flats 
above the premises, he has raised concerns about the potential for public noise nuisance 
and a statutory nuisance if this noise was present during sleep hours (after 23:00 hours). 
 
Problems with noise from patrons and from delivery vehicles was also highlighted in the 
Representation given the lateness of the hours applied for. 
 
In addition, Mr Boniface has stated that during the visit he observed that the extract system 
terminated at low level, below the level of windows of the flats above and within a few metres 
o
[...]
i-social behaviour taking place in the area and is 
concerned about the impact that another late-night venue will have on this situation and 
therefore her quality of life. 

 
c) Protection of Children from Harm 

 
Mr Pankhania has expressed concerns about the impact that granting a late-night licence will 
have on families and children, especially in terms of sleep disturbance and further unsafe 
and/or anti-social behaviour. 
 

7.3 Mediation 
 

The Representations have been sent to the applicant who has provided a response, including 
an offer to amend the hours as follows: 
 
Sunday to Wednesday - 2am  
Thursday/ Friday/ Saturday - 3am  
 
Mediation is currently being attempted. 
 

8.0     Relevant sections of s.182 Guidance 
 
 Where representations are made 
 
8.1 At paragraph 9.3 it states that “Where a representation concerning the licensing objectives 

is made by a responsible authority about a proposed operating schedule and it is relevant 
(see paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10), the licensing authority’s discretion will be engaged. It will also 
be engaged if another person makes relevant representations to the licensing authority, 
which are also not frivolous or vexatious (see paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10). Relevant 
representations can be made in opposition to or in support of, an application and can be 
made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so. 
 
Relevant, vexatious and frivolous representations 

 
8.2 At paragraph 9.4 it states that “A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of 

the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. For 
example, a representation from a local businessperson about the commercial damage 
caused by competition from new licensed premises would not be relevant. On the other hand, 
a representation by a businessperson that nuisance caused by new premises would deter 
customers from entering the local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to p
[...]
0.4 it states that "The Licensing Authority will not impose standard conditions 

upon every licence issued, however it may have regard to model conditions produced by the 
Government and/or the Institute of Licensing and it may choose to impose these in appropriate 
circumstances". 
 

10.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
10.1 When considering an application for a grant of a new Premises Licence, the Sub-Committee 

shall carry out its functions with a view to taking steps it considers appropriate for promoting 
the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public Safety 

Page 14



Licensing Sub-Committee – 14 August 2025  
Part I – Public  

 Prevention of public nuisance 
 Protection of children from harm 

 
10.2 Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no other licencing            

objectives and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times. 
 
10.3 An application for a new premises licence may be made pursuant to s.16 and s.17 of the Act, 

and with regard to the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005/42 and the licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005/79.  

 
10.4 The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions: 

 
 Have a direct relationship to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing 

objectives 
 Have regard to the Council's statement of licensing policy 
 Have regard to the Secretary of State guidance 
 Must not be subject to a blanket policy to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that 

an exercise of discretion in each individual case is precluded 
 
10.5 Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to 

determine the application, unless all are agreed that such a hearing is unnecessary s.18(3)(a) 
Licencing Act 2003. 

 
10.6 Relevant representations are those that relate to the effect of the granting of the application 

on the promotion of the licensing objectives made by an interested party or responsible 
authority that have not been withdrawn and are not, in the opinion of the relevant licencing 
authority, frivolous or vexatious s.18(7) Licensing Act 2003. 
 

10.7 The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been raised 
through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. Interested 
parties must live within the vicinity of the premises. All applications will be decided on a case-
by-case basis.  
 

10.8 Following a hearing, the Sub-Committee must consider all relevant representations, and 
having taken into account the promotion of the licensing objectives, under s.18(3(b) and (4) 
Licensing Act 2003, a decision can be taken:- 
 

i. To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions consistent 
with the operating schedule; 

ii. To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

iii. To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates; 
iv. To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
v. To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
vi. To reject the application. 

 
10.9 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement. The 

licencing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions that are necessary to promote 
the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations.  

 
10.10 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to refuse 

the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its decision.  
 

Page 15



Licensing Sub-Committee – 14 August 2025  
Part I – Public  

10.11 The Council in its capacity as Licensing Authority has a duty to have regard to its public sector 
equality duty under s.149 of the Equality Act 2010. In summary s.149 provides that a Public 
Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 

i. Eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

ii. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

iii. Foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected characteristics 
and persons who do not. 

 
10.12 Section 149(7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines nine relevant protected characteristics these 

are: 
 

i. age 
ii. gender reassignment 
iii. being married or in a civil partnership 
iv. being pregnant or on maternity leave 
v. disability 
vi. race including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin 
vii. religion or belief 
viii. sex 
ix. sexual orientation 

 
10.13 Officers have provided the Sub-Committee with recommendations related to this 

application.  Subject to the above-mentioned factors having been properly considered, the 
Sub-Committee may depart from the recommendations if there are good reasons for doing 
so.  The Sub-Committee is advised that such departures could give rise to an appeal or 
judicial review. 

 
10.14 Interested parties, Responsible Authorities and the Applicant have the right to appeal the 

decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the Licensing Authority of the 
decision to be appealed against. 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Representation from Responsible Authority 

This representation is made by a Responsible Authority for the London 

Borough of Hillingdon concerning an application for a license for the premises 

detailed below.   

Premises name a
[...]
tion for the grant of a new Premises Licence for Pepe's Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge
	Appendix 1 Application form & plan_Redacted
	Appendix 2 Representation from Environmental Protection Team
	Appendix 3 Representations from Interested Parties_Redacted
	Appendix 4 Map
	Appendix 5 Photo






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
14 August 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Peter Smallwood, Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana and Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
Also Present: 
Mr Rahim Rashid - Applicant  
Mr Sadiq Gardia – Applicant  
 
Responsible Authorities:  
Mr Simon Boniface – Environmental Protection Team  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Salleh Jobbi, Legal Advisor  
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Lois King, Principal Licensing Officer  
 

6.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None.  
 

7.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 It was confirmed that there were no declarations of interest.  
 

8.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

9.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

10.     APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR PEPE'S 
PIRI PIRI, 3 BYRON PARADE, UXBRIDGE ROAD, UXBRIDGE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 INTRODUCTION  
 
Lois King, Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the report 
and photographs relating to the application for the grant of a new premises licence in 
respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge, UB10 0LZ. An 
application was made for the provision of late-night refreshment Monday to Sunday 



  

 

from 23.00 hours to 03:00 hours both indoors and outdoors. The opening times sought 
were Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 03:00 hours.  
 
A background of chronology of events was provided to the Committee. Three 
representations had been received, one from the Environmental Protection Team as a 
Responsible Authority and two from Interested Parties.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding public nuisance caused by noise and odour, litter, 
safety of delivery drivers and anti-social behaviour. Mediation was attempted and an 
offer to amend the operating hours was made by the Applicant. However, this offer was 
rejected by one of the interested parties, and no response was received from the other 
party who had objected to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee was invited to determine the application, considering all 
submissions both verbal and written.  
 
APPLICANT 
 
Mr Rahim Rashid and Mr Sadiq Gardia, the Applicants, addressed the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that when an application for the late-night licence 
was made, neighbouring premises were reviewed to determine typical operating hours. 
It was observed that several nearby establishments, including those serving alcohol 
and offering shisha, were permitted to operate until 2:00 - 4:00 in the morning. 
 
Efforts were made to minimise environmental impact by investing £30,000 in ESP 
systems designed to reduce noise and odour. Additional measures were implemented, 
such as private waste storage and improved cleanliness around the premises, which 
were believed to have reduced local disruption. 
 
A total of £450,000 was spent on the shop, and although it was acknowledged that 
financial investment alone should not justify extended hours, the enhancements made 
were intended to support the application. It was noted that many neighbouring 
businesses did not have similar ESP systems. 
 
The Applicant’s engagement with the Environment Protection Team was limited, as the 
feedback received was perceived to be subjective. Objective data was submitted and a 
willingness to renegotiate operating hours was expressed. It was suggested that 
nearby building works may have affected the noise report and a revised assessment 
was offered if required. 
 
During Member questions, the Applicant was asked whether professional advice and 
objections from officers and residents would be taken into consideration. A willingness 
to work with the Council and mitigate concerns was affirmed. It was stated that 
objective data had been submitted where possible, and that efforts had been made to 
reduce environmental impact, including the installation of ESP systems and waste 
management improvements. 
 
In response to clarifications about the noise report, the Applicant confirmed that a 
revised noise report could be provided if needed and the Applicant agreed to accept 
conditions on the licence if granted. It was emphasised that the intention was to 
collaborate with the Council and support the community.  
 



  

 

The effectiveness of the ESP systems in minimising smoke and odour was explained 
and technical specifications were submitted as part of the addendum bundle.  
 
Measures to prevent public nuisance were outlined, including streamlining food 
preparation to reduce rider waiting times and directing delivery activity to the front of 
the premises. It was submitted that residents above the premises were also customers 
and that concerns had been addressed directly when raised. A process for recording 
and resolving complaints was described. 
 
The Applicant acknowledged the Council’s authority to review or revoke the licence if 
future issues arose and reiterated their commitment to working constructively. 
Examples were given of past engagement with neighbours to resolve 
misunderstandings. A flexible approach to operating hours was offered, with earlier 
closing times proposed for quieter nights. 
 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
Mr Simon Boniface – Environmental Protection Team  
 
An objection was raised regarding the premises due to concerns about its kitchen 
extraction system, which was considered unusual. A site visit was undertaken by the 
Environmental Protection team officers to inspect the premises, assess its layout and 
evaluate its proximity to residential properties. During the visit, excessive daytime noise 
was observed from the kitchen extract system which was found to terminate below 
residential windows. Smoke and odour were detected and lingered in the courtyard 
area. 
 
The Applicant was spoken to directly and the impacts were shown to them. Advice was 
given on mitigating the issues and further information was requested. Details were 
subsequently submitted to the Licensing Authority, not directly to the Environment 
Protection Team.  
 
It was submitted that there were concerns regarding public nuisance due to both noise 
and odour. The cooking method, involving an open grill, was identified as a contributing 
factor. Concerns were expressed about the difficulty of mitigating the harm, particularly 
regarding odour and it was suggested that extending operating hours beyond 23:00 
would exacerbate the impact during sensitive times. 
 
During Member questions, the Sub-Committee was informed that although no 
complaints had been received from residents, complaints typically arose after 
prolonged exposure. Clarification was also provided regarding the technical aspects of 
the extract fan. 
 
Members heard that noise and odour assessments were carried out subjectively, as no 
formal standards existed for nuisance. It was noted that the Applicant’s noise report 
appeared to rely on a higher background noise level, which may have led to an 
underestimation of the overall impact. The current noise levels were assessed as being 
notably above what is typically considered acceptable. 
 
Concerns about patrons and delivery motorcycles were noted as secondary and 
potentially manageable through conditions. 
 
INTERESTED PARTIES  



  

 

 
Neither Mr Ritesh Pankhania nor Ms Doreen Ellis were in attendance.  The Licensing 
Sub- Committee noted the representations in the hearing and addendum bundle.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The below key points were noted during the discussion stage of the hearing. 
 
- Concerns were acknowledged regarding a local resident’s experience with a 

nearby venue, which was not attributed to the Applicant but considered relevant 
context. 

- It was suggested that mitigation measures be implemented, including signage 
encouraging respectful behaviour and active management of noise disturbances. 

- Suggestions from the Sub-Committee were welcomed by the Applicant, and a 
willingness to align with licensing objectives was expressed. 

- The Applicant’s investment in ESP systems was recognised and it was noted that 
the system exceeded best practice standards. 

- Concerns were raised about the effectiveness of the system due to low-level 
discharge into a courtyard, which was considered a significant nuisance risk. 

- It was explained that further mitigation might not have been feasible due to the 
cooking method and extraction limitations. 

- The Applicant was reminded that the hearing focused solely on their premises and 
not others in the area. 

- A willingness to adjust the system’s capacity was confirmed by the Applicant.  
 
CLOSING REMARKS 
 
There were no closing remarks.  
 
COMMITTEE DELIBERATION 
 
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 
 
All parties were invited back to the meeting for the Chair to announce the decision of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee listened to all representations made and considered the 
Responsible Authorities’ recommendations.  In addition, the Sub-Committee welcomed 
the conditions offered by the Applicant and his willingness to commit to work with the 
responsible authorities to uphold the licencing objectives at all times.    
  
The Sub-Committee considered all relevant evidence made available to it and in doing 
so took the following into account:  
  

 Licensing Objectives, Licensing Act 2003  
 Hillingdon's Licensing Policy  
 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under S.182 of the Licensing Act 

2003  
 
 



  

 

THE DECISION 
 
 The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT the application for a new premises 
licence subject to the following conditions:   
   
The Applicant has agreed:  
 

a. That the opening hours between Sunday to Wednesday shall be between 
11:00 hours and 02:00 hours;  

 
b. That the opening hours between Thursday to Saturday shall be between 

11:00 hours and 03:00 hours; and   
 

c. To carry out a new noise assessment report which must be submitted to 
the Licensing Authority no later than six months from the date of this 
decision.   

  
The premises must also comply with the following conditions:   
  

1. Have a clear dispersal policy that must be made available to authorised council 
officers on request.  

 
2. An incident book shall be kept at the premises and made available to authorised 

council officers on request which will record any noise complaints received and 
any incidents of disorder.  

  
REASONS   
 
The Sub-Committee recognise that this is a new application for a premises licence for 
the provision of late-night refreshment Monday to Sunday from 23.00 hours to 03:00 
hours and the Applicant’s willingness to work with the Licensing Authority to address 
the issues raised by the objectors.  
 
Apart from the objection of one Responsible Authority (The Environmental Protection 
Team) and the two interested parties to the application, the Sub-Committee note that 
there have been no further objections particularly from residents, other Responsible 
Authorities nor members’ enquiries logged by councillors in respect of this application. 
   
The applicant has expressed his willingness to work with the Licensing Authority to 
deal with the issues raised in the objections. He has agreed to conditions to reduce the 
opening hours and do a new noise assessment report, to address the concerns raised 
by the Environmental Protection Team, as the measurements in the one submitted 
were high due to ongoing building works when it was carried out.   
 
Having considered all the information put before it, the Sub-Committee were satisfied 
on balance that the Applicant would comply with the licensing objectives.  
 
RIGHT OF APPEAL  
  
The relevant applicant for the premises licence or any other person who made relevant 
representations to the application may appeal against the Council’s decision to the 
Justices Clerk at the Uxbridge Magistrates Court.  Such an appeal may be brought 
within 21 days of receipt of this Notice of Decision.  



  

 

  
No decision made by the Council will have effect during the time period within which an 
appeal may be brought and until such time that any appeal has been determined or 
abandoned.  
  
The Sub-Committee advises as a comfort to residents and a warning to the licensee 
that the licence may be reviewed and could potentially be revoked if licence conditions 
are not adhered to and/or if the premises are managed in a manner which does not 
uphold the licensing objectives  
  
The Applicant will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the 
date on the accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail.  
 
This decision notice will be circulated to all parties within 5 working days. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.51 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on Ateji@hilligndon.gov.uk or 01895 277655.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 


